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On w\r:&m5w_\ \@I\1_\ 0 20001201] 1-1 1400 /VA L C _Buddy Qrarcla, Chan man Q‘ 
Larry R Soward, Commuszonez fitll, ff 
Bryan W Shaw, Ph D Cornrnuszoner 

0 O3 

Mark R Vrckery, P G , Execunve Dzrector 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Pr otectmg Texas by Reducmg and Pr eventing Pollutzon 

September 10, 2008 

MRJERRYREYNOLDS “ll ‘PLUS E133 3335 E3115 BEES 
MANAGER 
BEASLEY FARMERS GIN COMPANY 
PO BOX 1 13 
BEASLEY TX 77417-0113 

Re Pemnt Renewal Notlficatron 

Dear Mr Reynolds 

Sectlon 382 055 of the Texas Clean A1r Act, Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 382, and 
T1tle 30 Texas Adm1n1strat1ve Code (30 TAC) § 116 315(b), requlre all permrts lssued by the 
Texas Commrssron on Envlromnental Qual1ty to be revlewed for renewal every 15 or 10 years 
depend1ng 1f 1t was 1SSL16C1 before or after December 1, 1991 Th1s letter 1s to notlfy you that the 
referenced permlt 1s scheduled for revrew Please apply for rev1ew of your perm1t renewal no 
later than Apnl 8, 2009 usrng the applrcatlon form avallable on the web address below Fallure 
to submlt your appl1cat1on by th1s date w1ll result 1n automatlc exp1rat1on of th1s permlt 

Company Name - Beasley Fanners G1n Company 
Customer Reference N0 - CN60054113O 
Regulated Entlty N0 - RNl02600129 
Perm1tNo - 41466 
Permlt Exglratlon Date - October 5, 2009 

Please fumrsh all mformatlon as lndrcated 1n the forms and rnstmcnons You may download the 
requ1red forms referenced below at 

www tceq state tx us/comm_exec/forms_pubs/search_fonns html 
General Applrcatron for Arr Penmt Renewals (Form No 10254) E D TCEQ Core Data (Fonn No 10400) Q E C E 1 V 
Table 30R - Estlmated Em1ss1ons and Fee Certrficatlon for Permlt Renewals (Fonn No 20065) 

2 n mm MB‘! 
..._ TGEQ M 
r‘\=m'm\\_F\\.E R9 

P O Box 13087 ' Austm, Texas 78711-3087 ' 512/239-1000 ' Intemet address www tceq state tx us 
prlnled on recycled pdpfl usmg soy based Ink



Mr Jerry Reynolds 
Page 2 
September 10, 2008 

Re Permlt Renewal Notlficatlon 

A fee based on the schedule 1nd1cated 1n 30 TAC § 116313 must be submltted wlth th1s 

appllcatlon Upon I‘6C81p'[ of your apphcatlon, a deterrmnatron w1ll be made based on the number 
and type of em1ss1on pomts, emrsslon rate and type of a1r contammant, as to the need for you to 
fumlsh atmosphenc dlsperslon modellng to determme the lmpact of em1ss1ons on the 
surroundmg area After recelpt of a completed apphcatlon, you w1ll be notlfied of the 
requlrements and procedures for publlc notlficatlon 

Please note that there 1s now the poss1b1l1ty of an abbrevlated applrcatlon and I'6V16W should your 
fac1l1ty/permlt qual1fy See Sect1on VII of the appllcatlon form for detalls 

Any apphcatlon submltted by a person/entlty who 1s delmquent on a fee and/or penalty W111 not 
be declared admrnlstratlvely complete unt1l the fees/penaltles are pald and/or current S1m1lar1y, 
final actlon w1ll be wlthheld by the agency on an appl1cat10n 1f 1t 1s d1SCOV€I‘8d after the 
appllcatlon 1s consldered admmrstratlvely complete that the owner/entlty who submltted the 
apphcatlon 1s del1nquent on fees and/or penaltles unt1l such t1me as the fees/penaltles are pald 
and/or current You may v1s1t the agency web s1te for addltlonal lnformatlon at 

www tceq state tx us/agency/delm/mdex html 
If we may be of any asslstance to you 1n th1s matter, you may contact the staff of the A1r Permlts 
In1t1al R€Vl6W Team or you may contact me at (512) 239-1250 

Smcerely, 

,@<»/ @@f¢Q 
Donald D Nelon, Team Leader 
A1r Permlts In1t1al RCVICW Team 
A1r Penmts D1v1s1on 

DDN/ct 

cc TCEQ Reglonal A1r Quallty Manager, Reglon 12 
TCEQ A1r Penmts In1t1al R6Vl6W Team (MC-161) 
TCEQ Flle Room (MC-198) 
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{I ________ 

Date: 10/14/2008 

carolyn thomas: 

The following is in responseto your 10/14/2008 request for delivery information on your 
Certified Mail(TM) item number7108 2133 3935 2305 6825. The delivery record shows that 
this item was delivered on 09/1 6/2008 at 10:31 AM in BEASLEY, TX 77417. The scanned 
image of the recipient information is provided below. 
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Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. lfyou require additional 
assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative. 

Sincerely, 

United States Postal Service 

eesr POSSIBLE we/tee 

you



QSE Oi‘ 
Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman co 1'? <;§‘) 

Larry R Soward, Commissioner K4-6 E 
Q) u H S Buddy Garcia, Commissioner (0 
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Glenn Shankle, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION oN ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Pl otecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

June 22, 2007 

Mr Jerry Reynolds 
Manager 
Beasley Farmers Gin Company 
P O Box 113 
Beasley, Texas 77417 

Re Permit Amendment 
Permit Number 41466 
Cotton Gin 
Beasley, Fort Bend County 
Regulated Entity Number RN 102600129 
Customer Reference Number CN600541130 
Account Number FG-0005-R 

Dear Mr Reynolds 

This is in response to your letter received May 10, 2007 and your Form PI-1 (General Application for 
Air Preconstruction Pennits and Amendments) conceming the proposed amendment to Permit 
Number 41466 We understand that you propose to eliminate the suction system including the suction 
fan, move the six-foot machinery to have a split system in the second stage, install a new eight-foot 
system in the first stage, streamline operations through the reduction of emissions points, and increase 
production throughputs Additionally, the four remaining sources associated with precleaning and mote 
handling will all be controlled with new lD3D cyclones Also, this will acknowledge that your 
application for the above-referenced amendment is technically complete as of June 1, 2007 

As indicated in Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 116 ll6(b) [30 TAC § 116 ll6(b)], and based on 
our review, Permit Number 41466 is hereby amended This information will be incorporated into the 
existing permit file Enclosed are revised special conditions pages and a maximum allowable emission 
rates table to replace those currently attached to your permit We appreciate your careful review of the 
special conditions of the pemiit and assuring that all requirements are consistently met 

This amendment will be automatically void upon the occurrence of any of the following, as indicated in 
30 TAC§ 116 l20(a) 
1 Failure to begin construction of the changes authorized by this amendment within 18 months from 

the date of this authorization 

2 Discontinuance of construction of the changes authorized by this amendment for a period of 
18 consecutive months or more 

3 Failure to complete the changes authorized by this amendment within a reasonable time 

Upon request, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Executive Director may grant 
extensions as allowed in 30 TAC § 1 16 120(b) 

PO Box 13087 ' Austin Texas 78711-3087 ' 512/239-1000 ~ Intemet address www tceq state tx us



Mr Jerry Reynolds 
Page 2 
June 22, 2007 

Re Pemnt Number 41466 

You may file a motnon to overturn w1th the Chlef Clerk A motlon to overturn rs a request for the 
commlsslon to revlew the TCEQ Executrve D1rector’s approval of the appllcatron Any motron must 
explam why the comm1ss1on should revxew the TCEQ Executlve D1rector’s actron 

A motlon to overtum must be recerved by the Chref Clerk wrthm 23 days after the date of thus letter An 
or1g1nal and ll copres of a motlon must be filed wlth the Chlef Clerk 1n person or by marl The Chlef 
Clerk’s malhng address rs Office of the Chref Clerk (MC-105), Texas Commrssron on Envlronmental 
Quallty, P O Box 13087, Austm, Texas 78711-3087 On the same day the motlon 1s transmitted to the 
Chref Clerk, please provlde COpl€S to Mr Robert Martmez, Dlrector, Envlronmental Law D1v1s10n 
(MC-173), and Mr Blas J Coy, Jr , Publlc Interest Counsel (MC-103), both at the same TCEQ address 
above If a motlon 1s not acted on by the commrssron w1th1n 45 days after the date of thrs letter, then the 
motlon shall be deemed overruled 

Thank you for your cooperatxon and rnterest 1n __a_r_r3pollut1on control If you need further mfoxmatnon or 
have any questnons, please contact=l\~/_I?f§[,E;’j €_l:'Stanford'¥57 t (512) 239-0270 or wnte to the Texas Commrssron 
on Envrronmental Quallty, Office of Perrmttlng, Remedratlon, and Regnstratlon, A1r Permlts D1v1s1on 
(MC-163), P O Box 13087, Austm, Texas 78711-3087 
Thls actlon 1s taken under authorlty delegated by the Executive Drrector of the TCEQ 
Smcerely, 

Q>1Qa»{4% 
Rrchard A Hyde, P E , Drrector 
An’ Permxts D1v1s1on 
Office of Permrttmg, Remedratron, and Regrstratron 
Texas Commlsslon on Envlronmental Quallty 

RAH/JES/ssl 

Enclosures 

cc Arr Sectnon Manager, Reglon 12 - Houston 

PTOJCCI. Number l29253



SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Permlt Number 41466 

EMISSION LIMITATIONS 

l Total em1ss1ons from these facrlrtres shall not exceed the values stated on the attached table 
ent1tled “Emrsslon Sources - Max1mum Allowable Em1ss1on Rates ” 

OPERATIONAL AND WORK PRACTICE REPRESENTATIONS 
2 Hourly em1ss1on rates for the cotton gm and trash handl1ng are based on and the fac1l1t1es are 

hmrted to an hourly throughput of 30 bales Annual em1ss1on rates are based on 24,000 bales 
of strrpper cotton as well as the followmg requrred controls (06/07) 

Egutpment/Fan Exhausts Controls 

Battery condenser Small mesh screens 
2nd l1nt cleaner condensers Small mesh screens 
All other fan exhausts Hlgh efficrency cyclones 

3 Var1at1ons of the annual throughputs of str1pper, burr extracted, and prcker cotton may exceed 
24,000 bales per year provrded that the total em1ss1ons of partrculate matter from the cotton 
gm do not exceed 18 22 tons per year The followmg equatlon shall be used to determme 
compllance w1th allowable em1ss1on rates hsted on the maxrmum allowable em1ss1on rates 
table (06/07) 

Str1pper cotton = bales/year x 0 000757 = 
Burr Extracted = bales/year x 0 000486 = 
Plcker cotton = bales/year x 0 000216 = 

Total = bales/year Total = tons/year 

4 As represented 1n the permrt applrcatron, the foll0w1ng shall occur 

A To m1n1m1ze fugrtrve em1ss1ons, the trash hopper dump area shall be enclosed whrle 
loadmg trash trucks 

B Gm plant roads, parkmg areas, and other traffic areas shall be sprmkled wrth water, and/ or 
be treated wlth effectlve dust suppressant(s), and/or be paved wlth a coheslve hard 
surface and cleaned as necessary to mamtarn complrance wrth all Texas Commrssron on 
Envrronmental Quahty (TCEQ) rules and regulatlons



SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
Permlt Number 41466 
Page 2 

C Emrsslons of lmt and cotton trash shall be m1n1m1zed by proper mamtenance of all 
bu1ld1ngs and gm equrpment Any accumulatlons of lrnt, cotton trash, and/or cotton burrs 
on the gln property shall be cleaned up and removed from the gm property on a dally 
basls (11/05) 

RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS 

5 Records of annual throughputs for each type of cotton processed shall be mamtamed at thrs 
facrhty and made avallable at the request of personnel from the TCEQ or any other 
a1r pollutlon control program hav1ng _]I1I‘1SdlCtlO1'l to demonstrate compllance w1th Sp€Cl3.l 
Cond1t1on No 3 These records shall be reta1ned for a rolllng 24-month penod (06/07) 

Dated June 22, 2007



EMISSION SOURCES - MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE EMISSION RATES 

Thrs table llsts the maxlmum allowable emrsslon rates and all sources of a1r contammants on the appl1cant’s 
property covered by thls permlt The em1ss1on rates shown are those derlved from rnformatlon submltted as part 
of the applrcatron for permrt and are the maxrmum rates allowed for these facllrtres Any proposed mcrease 1n 

Permrt Number 41466 

emrssron rates may requ1re an appl1cat1on for a modlficatron of the fac1l1t1es covered by thrs permlt 

Emrsslon Source 
Po1ntNo (ll Name (2) 

AIR CONTAMINANTS DATA 

Arr Contamrnant Emrssron Rates * 

Name (3) lb/hr TPY 

Cotton Gm 

Trash Handlmg 

Em1ss1on p01nt1dent1ficat1on - e1ther specrfic equrpment desrgnatron or em1ss1on pomt number from plot plan 

Phd 4550 1822 
Phdm 2280 914 
voc 008 005 
No, 1 40 0 84 
co 118 on 
S02 001 om 
PM 2 25 0 90 
PM“, 1 13 0 45 

(1) 
(2) Spec1fic pomt source name For fug1t1ve sources use area name or fugrtrve source name 
(3) PM - 

PM10 ' 

pamculate matter, suspended 1n the atmosphere, mcludrng PM“, 
partlculate matter equal to or less than l0 m1crons 1n drameter VVhere PM 1s not hsted, 1t shall be 
assumed that no PM greater than 10 m1crons 1s emrtted 

VOC - 

NOX - total oxrdes of mtrogen 
CO - carbon monoxrde 
SO2 - sulfur d1ox1de 

=l< 

annual throughputs 

volatrle organlc compounds as defined 1n Tltle 30 Texas Admrnrstratlve Code § l0l l 

Refer to Specral Condrtron Nos 2 and 3 for throughput l1m1tat1ons, basrs of em1ss1on rates, and varratrons m 

Dated June 22 2007



Proper Storage of Cotton Gm Trash 
Introductnon 

The cotton gnnnnng nndustry recenves seed cotton from nndnvndual farmers Thns seed 
cotton 1s processed nnto four dnstnnct products The fnn st ns a cotton bale, whnch wenghs 
apprommately 500 pounds The tntle to the cotton bale ns retamed by the farmer The 
second product ns cottonseed Thns product ns retamed and sold by the gnnner For each 
bale of cotton approxnmately 650 pounds of cottonseed ns produced The thnrd product ns 
mote Thns maternal ns essentnally shont cotton fiber and nmmature seed Typncally, thns 
product ns baled 1n a second balnng press, and sold by the gm About 20 pounds of mote 
1s produced per bale of cotton 

The fourth product ns cotton gnn trash If the cotton ns harvested wnth a cotton pncker, 
there wnll be about 150 pounds of trash produced for each bale of cotton Thns trash wnll 
prnmarnly consnst of leaf, small stems, sonl partncles, and lnnt part1cles If the cotton 1s 
harvested wnth a cotton strnpper, the quantnty of maternal produced per bale of seed cotton 
can range from 400 to 1,000 pounds of nnaternal Thns maternal ns snmnlar to the pncker 
trash descrnbed above, except that thns maternal wnll also contann the cotton burr, whnch 1s 
essentnally the bract of the cotton boll Most of the cotton nn Texas ns harvested wnth a 
cotton strnpper The wen ght dnfference between the types of trash 1s due to the burrs 

The cotton trash can be used for a varnety of purposes Both pncker and strnpper trash can 
be used to produce compost In addntnon, the strnpper trash can be used as a supplement 
to cattle feed, as the burrs, stems and leaf are a good source of roughage for feed Thns 
maternal ns also useful for beddnng 1n the danry nndustry In smaller quantntnes, thns 
maternal ns benng used to produce wood products and fuel fon wood burnnng stoves 
Markets are begnnnnng to emerge for stn npper trash to be used as a fuel source for 
nndustrnal bonlers and burners, due to the escalatnng prnce of fossnl fuels 

Cotton gnns typncally operate for three to fnve months nn a gnven year Most of the 
nnarkets for the trash demand the maternal be avanlable throughout the year, or at least fon 
the majornty of the yean For thns reason, a portnon of the strnpper trash must be put up for 
storage durnng the processnng season Thns maternal ns then shnpped throughout the year 

Note Thns document dnscusses the pnoper practnces for ston nng gm tn ash whnch ns benng 
kept dry for future use These gundelnnes ane not desngned to assnst operators who are 
stornng gnn tn ash to be composted 

Proper practnces for stornng cotton gm trash 

Storage of cotton gm trash can be grouped nnto two categornes Sonne cotton gnns store 
thenr trash on the gnn snte In thns case, the methods of storage and condntnons for proper 
storage are a pant of the TCEQ an pen mnt whnch regulates the operatnon of the gm plant, 
as well as the work pnactnces and operatnonal contnols assocnated wnth the entnre snte upon 
whnch the gnn ns located In most cases, on snte storage ns a part of a penmanent 
nnstallatnon, such as a burn stockpnlnng system, or a system that uses a hngh pnessure 
blower to stockpnle the burrs 

Page 1 of2 l0/26/2006



Proper Storage of Cotton Gnn Trash ‘ 

In other cases, the burrs are stored off-snte Typncally, the gnn wnll enther own or lease a 
parcel of land whnch ns not contnguous wnth the gm snte ntself The remannder of thns 
document wnll address suggested practnces and procedures for proper storage at locatnons 
whnch are not regulated under a TCEQ permnt or other authornzatnon 

Snte consnderatnons 

Proper snte selectnon ns nmportant when stornng cotton gnn trash Typncally, maternal ns 
brought to the snte on a 24 hour/day basns It ns nmportant that the route to the snte be 
accessnble by truck nn all types of weather When revnewnng the route to the snte, be sure 
to evaluate whether there are nesndences on busnness that nnnght be nmpacted by the 
operatnon of the trucks servncnng the snte 

The snte should be selected so that nf there ns a product fire on snte, the nmpacts off snte 
wnll be mnnnnnal Surroundnng land use and dnstances to nearest resndences and busnnesses 
should be consndered when selectnng snte Efforts should be taken to snte the burr storage 
area so that any nmpacts to resndentnal or commercnal surroundnng areas from the storage 
or processnng of the burrs wnll be mnnnmnzed 

Good practnces for maternal collectnon 

When stockpnlnng cotton gnn trash, nt ns nmportant to do so nn a manner that wnll protect 
the maternal to be stored In addntnon, nt ns nmportant to store them nn a manner whnch wnll 
help maxnmnze the control over any possnble product fire 

When the trash stockpnles are benng bunlt, they should be formed 1n a long wnnd-row 
These wnnd-rows should be bunlt not more than 25’ hngh The correspondnng wndth of the 
wmd-row base wnll be about 50’ The length of thns wnnd row should not exceed 500’ A 
buffen of at least 15’ should surround each wnnd row Thns buffer wnll allow access to 
nndnvndual rows by loader on truck, and wnll also help to nsolate each pnle nn the event of a 
product fire 

Management practnces for maternal management 

Personnel nnvolved nn shnppnng the cotton gnn trash from the gnn to the storage locatnon 
should be properly tnanned to stay nn constant communncatnon wnth the gnnnens on each 
shnft If a process fire occurs nn the gnn plant, the cotton gm trash produced durnng thns 
tnme pernod should be nsolated Thns maternal should never be taken to the mann ston age 
locatnon Communncatnon ns crntlcal nn thns an ea If thene ns a process fine, that 
nnformatnon must be nmmednately communncated to the personnel nnvolved nn shnppnng 
cotton gm tn ash 

Personnel should also be aware of the maxnmum snze fon each stockpnle, and the buffen 
snze needed around each pnle If tlne stockpnles are nnnproperly slted on nmpropenly bunlt, nt 

could be very costly to go back and ne-bunld these stockpnles 

Page 2 of2 l0/26/2006



Permit Amendment 
Review Analysis & Technical Review 

Company Beasley Farmers Gin Permit No 41466 
Company 

City Beasley Record No 129253 
County Fort Bend Account No FG-0005-R 
Project Type CAMD Regulated Entity No RN102600129 
Project Reviewer Mr Joel Stanford Customer Reference No CN600541130 
Facility Name Cotton Gin 

Authorization Checklist 
Will a new policy/precedent be established‘? (ED signature required if yes) No 
Is a state or local official opposed to the permit'7(ED signature required if yes) No 
Is waste or tire derived fuel involved’? (ED signature required if yes) No 
Are waste management facilities mvolved'7(ED signature required if yes) No 
Will action on this application be posted on the Executive Director's agenda’? No 
Have any changes to the application or subsequent proposals been required to increase protection 
of public health and the enviromnent during the review‘? No 

Project Overview 
Beasley Farmers Gin Co, Inc has requested an amendment of Pemiit 41466 The amendment 1S requesting the elimination of the 
suction system nicluding the suction fan, movnig the 6' machinery to have a split system in the second stage, installmg a new 8' system 
in the first stage, the streamlmmg of operations through the reduction of emissions points, and an nicrease m production tliroughputs 
Additionally, the four remammg sources associated with precleaning and mote handling will all be controlled with new 1D3D 
cyclones 

Total amiual emission rates and re ective chan es will be as follows SP g 

Currently Permitted (tpyl Permit Amendment (tpy) PM PM 14 37 
PM", 7 22 PM“, 
voc 0 05 voc 
No, 0 95 No, 
co o 79 co 
so, 0 01 so, 

Public Notice Information 
§39 403 Public notification required‘? 

If no, give reason Emissions increase less than de-minimis 

Emission Controls 

19 12 
9 59 
0 05 
0 84 
0 71 
0 01 

Difference jtgyl PM 
PM“, 
VOC 
NO, 
CO 
SO, 

4 75 (+) 
2 37 (+) 
No change 
0 11 (-) 
0 08 (-) 

No change 

§116 11l(a)(2)(G) Is the facility expected to perfonn as represented m the 3ppllC3lI10I17 
§116 140 Perimt Fee $ 900 00 Fee certification provided? 

Sampling and Testing 

No 

Yes 
Yes 

§116 1ll(a)(2)(A)(i) Are the emissions expected to comply with all TCEQ air quality rules and regulations, and the intent of the 
Texas Clean Air Act’? 

§116 1l1(a)(2)(B) Will emissions be measured‘? 
Method Record Keeping 

Federal Program Applicability 
§1 16 1 1 1(a)(2)(D) Compliance with applicable NSPS expected‘? 
§116 1 1 1(a)(2)(E) Compliance with applicable NESHAP expected? 
§1 16 1 1 l(a)(2)(F) Compliance with applicable MACT expected‘? 
§1 16 11l(a)(2)(H) Is nonattamnient review required‘? 

Yes 
Yes 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A
No



Review Analysis & Technical Review 
Permit No 41466 Regulated Entity No RN102600l29 
Page 2 

A Is the site located in a nonattainment area’) No 
116 1 l1(a)(2)(I) Is PSD applicable? No 

A Is the site a federal I'I121_]0I' source (100/250 tons/yr)‘7 No 

Mass Cap and Trade Applicability 
§116 l1l(a)(2)(L) Is Mass Cap and Trade applicable‘? No 

Did the proposed facility, group of facilities, or account obtain allowances to operate‘7N/A 

Title V Applicability 
§122 l0(l3)(A) Is the site a II121_]0I' source under FCAA Section 112(b)" No 

(1) The site emits 10 tons or more of any single HAP’? No 
(ii) The site emits 25 tons or more of a combination No 

§l22 l0(13)(C) Does the site emit 100 tons or more of any air pollutant‘? No 
§122 10(13)(D) Is the site a I1OIl—3tt&lI1l’1”l€I1lII'I1fl_]OI' source‘? No 

Request for Comments 
Region 12 Reviewed by Mona Hazur 

Process Description 
Beasley Farmers Gin Company receives 95% of its seed cotton in modules Upon approval of this amendment, the gin will have a 
maximimi hourly baling rate of 30 bales per hour and will be limited to 24,000 bales per year Emission rates are based on factors for 
stripper cotton since the processing of stripper cotton results in the highest emissions The permit authorizes the processing of burr 
extracted and picker cotton if necessary Motes will be baled at this facility There are four natural gas-fired bumers at this facility 
with a combined rating of 14 MMBtu/hr 

Sources, Controls, Source Reduction and BACT [§116 11l(a)(2)(C)] 
Emissions from this facility will be generated from the cotton gm and trash handling The natural gas-fired bumers generate minor 
products of combustion The battery condenser and 2nd lint cleaner condensers are controlled by small-mesh screens All other 
exhausts are controlled by high efficiency cyclones This facility meets and in some cases exceeds current baseline BACT 
requirements as adopted on May 23, 1993 by the 9-member Texas Air Control Board Under these guidelines, baseline BACT has 
been defined as the use of small-mesh screens on all condenser exhausts and properly-sized, high efficiency cyclones on all fan 
exhausts 

Impacts Evaluation 
1 Was modeling done 7 No Type‘? N/A 

Comment Seasonal Minor Source 
Will GLC of any air contaminant cause violation of NAAQS7 N0 
Is this a sensitive location with respect to I‘ll.llS3.I'lC69 Moderate 
Is the site within 3000 feet of any school? Yes 
Toxics Evaluation There are no toxic emissions associated with this facility This facility emits particulate matter 
and minor products of combustion from the natural gas-fired burners The proposed controls at this facility meet 
baseline BACT, and no adverse impacts are expected to occur if the facility is operated in accordance with the permit 

����������� 

According to the company, the previously submitted land use map describing structures within a 3,000 ft radius is 
still accurate According to the site review submitted with the initial permit, the area surrounding the facility is 
residential and there is a school approximately 1320 ft away from the facility Also, the nearest receptor is a 
residence located 200 ft southeast of the facility 
Special conditions address housekeeping procedures which concern daily cleaning of any accumulations of lint and 
cotton trash, the proper maintenance of all buildings and gin equipment, and the maintenance of roads and parking 
areas to minimize road dust emissions



Revzew Analyszs & T echnzcal Review 
Permlt N0 41466 Regulated Entlty N0 RN 1 02600 1 29 
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Mlscellaneous 
1 Is appllcant 1n agreement wxth speclal c0nd1t1ons‘7 Yes, 06/04/2007 

Company representat1ve’7 Kelley Green 
2 Other pem11t(s) affected by th1s act1on‘> N0 

f {/’#‘/w? ~ ‘ LJLJOV 
I'0 _]6CfRCV16W6I‘ Date / Team L ader/Se t1 Manager/Backup Date

\

�



Q ‘/FG-0005-R/41466/PA 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

/ I I Investigation Report 
Beasley Farmers Gin Company 

CN600541130 
BEASLEY FARMERS GIN COMPA 

RN102600129 
Investigation # 564152 Incident # 
Investigator MONA HAZUR Site Classification 

MIN O-15 FINS 

Conducted 06/19/2007--06/19/2007 SIC Code 0724 
NAlCCode 115111 

Program(s) AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS 
Investigation Type Site Assessment File Review Location 115 SOUTH 2ND STREET 
Additional lD(s) 41466 

Address 115 S 2ND ST, Activity Type REGION 12 - HOUSTON 
BEASLEY, TX 77417 PMPRCH116 - Chapter 116 Permit Provision Review 

Princigal(s) 
Role Name 
RESPONDENT BEASLEY FARMERS GIN COMPANY 
Contact(s) 
Role Title Name Phone 
Regmated Enmy Contact TECHNICAL CONTACT MR KELLEY GREEN Work (512) 476-8388 
Other Staff Member(s) 
Role Name 
Supen/isor CATHERINE SHERMAN E \ V EDO 

Associated Check List RE 
N“-I 

Checklist Name t Name QC‘ \“ 
AIR GENER|C INVESTIGATION (10 ITEMS) B9a5|ey Cgttgn Gm Tggeiaooyi 

Investigation Comments 

INTRODUCTION I INVESTIGATION SUMMARY 
Introduction 
On May 31, 2007, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Regional Office 
received a Request for Comments (RFC) from the TCEQ Air Permits Division (APD) for Permit # 
41466 for Beasley Farmers Gin Company 

Daily Narrative 
On June 19, 2007, Ms Mona Hazur of the TCEQ conducted an in-house review of the proposed draft 
alteration for Permit # 41466 

The following was sent to the permit writer via e-mail 

Request for Comments -- Draft Conditions 
TCEQ -- Air Permits Division 
Phone (512)239-1250 
Fax (512)239-1300 
Mailing Address TCEQ, Air Permits, P O Box 13087 Austin, TX 78711-3087

�



BEASLEY FARMERS em COMPA -'\sLEY 0 
s/19/2001 lnv # - 564152 

E19s_2 ._<§f _4 

TO Reglon 12 Clty Beasley County Fort Bend Account No FG-0005-R 
Submltted by Mr Joel Stanford E-Marl ID jstanfor Phone (512) 239-0270 
Date Request Submrtted May 31, 2007 
Comments Deadlme June 21, 2007 
For deadlmes less than 21 days Sectlon Manager approval rs requrred 
Date Appllcatlon Recelved by TCEQ In Austln May 10, 2007 
REGIONAL OFFICES Please return comments ASAP, but no later than the comments deadlme whlch 
IS 21 days from the submlttal date Permlt dlsposltron w|ll proceed after comments are recelved or after 
the comments deadlme has passed Permrt Revlewer may request faster response If needed 

LOCAL PROGRAMS The company below has submltted an applrcatlon for the project referenced 
below In accordance w|th regulatrons of the TCEQ Please return comments ASAP but no later than 
the comments deadlme whlch rs 21 days from the submlttal date Permlt dlsposltlon w|ll proceed after 
comments are recelved or after the comments deadlme has passed Permrt Revlewer may request 
faster response If needed If no comments are recelved wlthln thls tlme frame, we w|ll assume you 
have no comments or Obj8CtIOflS to the project as proposed Please return a complete copy of the form 
(both srdes) w|th your comments 

PROJECT TYPE Amendment 
PROJECT NO 129253 REGULATED ENTITY NO RN102600129 
PERMIT NO 41466 
COMPANY NAME Beasley Farmers Gln Company CUSTOMER REFERENCE NO CN60054113O 
PLANT NAME Beasley Farmers Gm Company 
LOCATION 115 south 2nd street 
UNIT NAME Cotton G|n COUNTY Fort Bend 
TECHNICAL CONTACT Kelley Green PHONE (512) 476-8388 
OPERATING SCHEDULE Contlnuous? 

Hours/Day Days/Week Weeks/Y ear Nlght Operat|on'? 
Eng|neer's Comments 
Attachments MAERT, Draft Condrtlons 

Request for Comments -- Draft Permlt 
RESPONSE 
TO Mr Joel Stanford, Austrn 
FROM Reglon 12 Crty Beasley County Fort Bend Account No FG-0005-R 
Copy of Appllcatlon RBCEIVGG by your Offlce X YES NO Date Recerved May 31, 
2007 

COMPANY NAME Beasley Farmers G|n Company 
PERMIT NO 41466 
REGULATED ENTITY NO RN102600129 PROJECT NO 129253 
Invest|gator's/Compllance Off|cer's Name (Please Prrnt) Mona Hazur 
Phone 713-767-3748 
Comments Deadlme (from pg 1) June 21, 2007 
Date of Last Srte Vlslt N/A 

COMMENTS ON CONDITIONS (Please mark up draft speclal condrtlons w|th your comments 
Please address appllcabllrty and enforceabrllty Lrst any addltronal condltrons below) 

Complrance Determmatlon Condrtlons N0 Comments 

Operatronal Lrmrtatrons No Comments 

GENERAL COMMENTS No Comments 

PERMIT ISSUANCE 
If you have any ODJECUOFIS to Issuance, please note them here 
No Objectlons



BEASLEY FARMERS GIN COMPA -‘ASLEY . 
6/19/2007 lnv # - 564152 

l?2ss§.<‘l!‘.4 ,_-______ s__ - _ _____ __E________ ___ _________ _ _ 

Exit Interview 
Exit interviews with the regulated entity are not conducted during the permit review process 

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION 
Process Description 
Beasley Farmers Gin Company is a cotton ginning facility that strips and processes cotton for 
wholesale 

BACKGROUND 
Current Enforcement Actions 
Current enforcement actions are not typically reviewed by regional staff during the permit review 
process Any impact enforcement actions have on the facility's permit will be considered by the Air 
Permits Division 

Agreed Orders, Court Orders, and Other Compliance Agreements 
Agreed orders, court orders, and compliance agreements are not typically reviewed by regional staff 
during the permit review process Any impact these may have on the facility's permit will be considered 
by the Air Permits Division 

Complaints 
Previous complaints are not typically reviewed by regional staff during the permit review process Any 
impact complaints have on the facility's permit will be considered by the Air Permits Division 

Prior Enforcement Issues 
Prior enforcement actions are not typically reviewed by regional staff during the permit review process 
Any impact prior enforcement actions have on the facility's permit will be considered by the Air Permits 
Division 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / RECOMMENDATIONS 
Conclusions and Recommendations 
Comments from regional staff regarding applicability and enforceability are included in the daily 
narrative subsection above 

Areas of Concern 
A compliance evaluation for the regulated entity was not performed during the course of this 
investigation, therefore, no specific areas of concern were noted 

List of Report Attachments 
1 Copy of Request for Comments, Permit Special Conditions and or MAER table sent from APD 
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BEASLEY FARMERS GIN COMPA ‘ASLEY ' 
6/19/2007 lnv # - 564152 

E_=;9£i<3f _'L*_ _____ ______- _ M___________? '“-‘"1 - _--_- __--fi** __ -_ 
Attachments (|n order of final report subm|tta|) 
_Enforcement Act|on Request (EAR) _MaP$, F’|a"5- Sketches 
_Letter to Fac|||ty (speclfy type) _Ph°t°9TaPh$ 
|nve$t|gat|0n Report __Correspondence from the facmty 

__Samp|e Ana|ys|s Results Zothef (SPBCIW) 
__Man|fests Q} '5!“ 

_NoR



Page 1 of l D I 
Joel Stanford - RE Draft CND and MRT for Beasley Farmers Gm Company (AMEND) 

- 1 tn .....,....j.$__ 

From "Kelley Green" <kel1ey@tcga org> 
To "'Joel Stanford"' <JStanf0r@tceq state tx us> 
Date 6/4/2007 2 25 PM 
Subject RE Draft CND and MRT for Beasley Farmers G1n Company (AMEND) 

We have revlewed your draft condltlons and MAERT We find these acceptable as wntten Thank you for your 
help on th|s project 

J Kelley Green 

Texas Cotton G|nners' Assoclatlon 

512-615-1102 - Phone 

512-476-8215 - Fax 

kelley@tcga org 

From: Joel Stanford [mallto JStanfor@tceq state b< us] 
Sent Thursday, May 31, 2007 11 13 AM 
To kelley@tcga org

' 

Subject Draft CND and MRT for Beasley Farmers G|n Company (AMEND) 

HI Kelley, 
Attached are the draft CND/MRT for Beasley's amendment appl|cat|on Please let me know |f these are 
acceptable 

My apologles for the lack of a draft watermark, our new verslon of WordPerfect IS havlng dlfficultles lnsertmg |t 

Thanks, 

Joel Stanford 
A|r Permlts D|v|s|on 
Texas Commlsslon on Env|ronmental Quality 
Phone (512)239-0270 
Fax (512)239-1400 

file //C \WINDOWS\Temp\GW}OOO0l HTM 6/4/2007



Beasley Farmers Gm Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box 113 

Beasley, TX 77417 

May 1, 2007 

/ Ms Tom Oyler (MC-161) 
TCEQ Office of A1r Quallty 
P O Box 13087 
Austln, TX 78711-3087 

Re RN 102600129 
Perm1tNo 41466 

Dear Ms Oyler 

We are changlng our precleanmg system thls year We are movmg the 6’ machmery so 
that we have a splrt system 1n the second stage, an mstalhng a new 8’ system 1n the first 
stage We are also ehmmatmg our suctron system, mcludmg the suctlon fan, and three 
other emlssron pomts 

The end result of thrs change 1s that we w11l go through one less step of processmg, and 
wrll ehmmate several emlssron pomts, slgmficantly streamlmmg our operatlon We wrll 
now only have four 61'l'llSS101‘l pomts assoclated w1th precleanmg and mote handlmg, and 
all four of these pomts wrll be controlled w1th the new deslgn of the 1D3D cyclone We 
are hopeful that th1s change W111 mcrease our hourly processmg rate, and we are 
requestmg an mcrease 111 our armual penmt lrmltatlon as well 

I hope thrs mformatron 1S sufficlent for your purposes If you have any questlons 
regardmg thus mformatlon, please contact me at (979) 387-2215, or Kelley Green at 615- 
1102 Thank you for your attentlon to th1s apphcatlon 

Smcerely, 

Jerry Reynolds, Manager 

cc Ms Lmda Vasse 
Arr Sectlon Manager {W---\ M I-HI 

TCEQ Reglon 12 ‘ A 53135351“? ‘ 

5425 Polk Ave , Sulte H L 9 M.” 
Houston, TX 77023-1452 I" J 1 9 ZW 
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.exas COIIIIIIISSIOII on Env1ronmental.|ty 
Form PI-1 General Appll03tl0II for Q Arr Preconstrucnon Permits and Amendments 

Update The TCEQ requires that a Core Data Form be submltted on all lncommg apphcatrons unless a Regulated Entity and Customer 
Reference Number has been issued by the TCEQ id no core data mformatlon has changed For more mformation regardmg the Core Data 
Form, call (512) 239-5175 or go to the TCEQ Web site at www tceq state tx us/perm1mnycentral_reg1stry/guldance html 

II APPLICANT INFORMATION t 4 
| >- 

A Company or Other Legal Name Beasley Fanners Gm Company 
Texas Secretary of State Charter/Registration Number (IfAppl1cable) 1-74-0504077-9 

B Company Officlal Contact Name & Title Jerry ReynQ|d$_ Manager 
Marlmg Address P O Box 113 
City B935|ey State TX Zip COdC 77417 
Telephone 979-as"/-2215 Fax 979-387-3343 E-mall 

C Techmcal Contact Name and Title Kelley Green Drrector of T8Cl‘lfllC3l Servlees 

Company Texas Cotton Gmners‘ Assoclatlon 
Mallmg Address 408 West 14th Street 
City Austln State TX Zip Code 78701 
Telephone 512-476-8388 Fax 512-476-8215 E-mall kel|ey@toga org 

D Facility Locatlon Infonnatlon 

Street Address 115 South 2nd Street 
If no street address, provide clear dnvmg dlrectlons to the site 1n wntmg 

City Beasley County Fort Bend Z1pC0de 77417 
E TCEQ Account Identification Number (leave blank 1f new site or facrllty) |=(;_()005.R 

F ls a TCEQ Core Data Form (TCEQ Fonn #10400) attached’) YES |:|N0 
G TCEQ Customer Reference Number (leave blank rfunlmown) CN60054113O 
H TCEQ Regulated Entity Number (leave blank If unknown) RN102600129 

‘II IMPORTANT GENERAL INFORMATION 
‘ 

7 I 
-<. 

A ls confidentlal mformatlon submitted with this application‘? ljvas |Z|NO 
If “YES” , 1s each “confidential” page marked “CONFIDENTIAL” 1n large red letters‘? |:|YES |:|NO 

B Is thls appllcatron 1n response to a TCEQ mvestrgation or enforcement action’? [:|YES |Z]N0 
If “YES” , attach a copy of any correspondence from the TCEQ 

C N be f N Jobs 

l’\l\‘t 

um r 0 ew 0 

D Names of the State Senator and dlstnct number for thls f3.CllllIy snte Glenn Hegar - Drstnct 18 
Names of State Representatlve and dlstnct number for th1s faclhty site J0hl'l ZGIWBS DISYFIC1 28 

I -1 

tomlll
p 

TCEQ 10252 [Revmcd 11/04] I'll General Application for Alr PIHONS TEA 
Prcconstnlctron Pernuts and Amendments Tlus form is for use by sources 
subject to air quality permit requirements and may be revised periodically [APDG 517lv3] / Page 28 of 33



‘xas Commission on Environmental (‘ty 
Form PI-1 General Application for 

Air Preconstruction Permits and Amendments 
~7e A‘ 

III FACILITY AND SOURCE INFORMATION 1 k 

A Site Namfi Beasley Farmers Gm Company 
B Area Name/Type of Facility PERMANENT UPORTABLE 
C Principal Company Product or Business Cotton Gmmng 

Primary Standard Industrial Classification Code 0724 
D Projected Start of Construction Date 5/15/2007 Projected Start of Operation Date 8/15/2007 

IV TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION REQUESTED 
A, M Q‘ 

A Perrmt Number (if existing) 41466 

B Is this an initial pennit application‘? |:|YES [ENG 
If “YES” , check the type of pennit requested (check _a_II that apply) 
|:|State Permit UN0l‘l3i13lllH‘l6Ill. Federal Permit 
|:|Flexible Permit i:iPrevenuon of Significant Deterioration Federal Permit 

U Other 
C Is this a permit amendment’? 

If “YES” , Check the type of permit requested (check Q that apply) 
|Z|State Permit Amendment |jNonatta1nment Major Modification 

Modification 
i_|Other 

D Is this application for a change in location of previously permitted facilities‘? 
If “YES” , answer D 1 and D 2 

:iMultiple Plant Permit i:|Hazardous All‘ Pollutants Permit Federal Clean All‘ Act § 1l2(g) 

:|Flexible Permit Amendment |:]Prevent|on of Significant Deterioration Major Modification 
UiVIl.lillpi6 Plant Permit Amendment I-:|I-lazardous Air Pollutants Perrmt Federal Clean Air Act § l12(g) 

IZIYES IIINO 

|:|YES [Z]N0 

1 Current location of facility 

Street Address (If no street address prowde clear drzvmg dlI'€L'Il0nS to the site m wrltmg ) 

City County Zip Code 
2 Will the proposed facility, site and plot plan meet all current techmcal requirements 

of the permit special conditions‘? If no, attach detailed information |:|YES|:] NO 
E Are there any exemptions or permits by rule to be incorporated into this permit‘? |:| YEs|Z] N0 
F Are you permlttmg a grandfathered facility’? 

If “YES” , attach information on any changes to emissions under this application 
I:]YEs[Z| N0 

G Is this facility located at a site required to obtain a federal operating permit 
under 30 TAC Chapter 122° If “NO” , go to Section V 

|:| YEs|Z] NO 

1 Is a site operatmg penmt (SOP) or general operating perrmt (GOP) review 
pendmg for this source, area, or site‘? 

II] YES|:] NO 

2 Is an SOP or GOP issued for this source, area, or site‘? |:| YEs|:| NO 
3 List SOP or GOP number(s) 

TCEQ 10252 [Revised 11/04] Pl-1 - General Application for Air 
Preconstniction Permits and Amendments Thb form is for use by sources 
subject to air quality permit requirements and nuiy be revised periodically IAPDG 5l71v3] H 1“ i of 33 

Aw. at \4\1E_AM 
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.:xas Commission on Environmental lnity 
5 Form PI-1 General Application for 

Air Preconstruction Permits and Amendments PG 
V PERMIT FEE INFORMATION 

A Fee Paid for this application $ 900 00 

B Is a copy of the check or money order attached to the original submittal of this application‘? YES |NO |:|N/A 

C Is a Table 30 entitled, “Certification of Estimated Capital Cost and Fee Verification,” attached‘? EYES :|NO 
VI PUBLIC NOTICE APPLICABILITY I 

A Is this a new permit application‘? :IYES Zluo 
B Is this an application for a Il'1B_]0I‘ modification of a PSD, NA or 30 TAC § 1l2(g) permit‘? :]YES _7_|No 

ZIYES C ls this a state permit amendment application‘? 
If “YES” , answer C 1 through C 3 

:INo 

1 Is there any change in character of emissions or a new air contaminant in this application‘? :|YES ZINC 
2 Do the facilities handle, load, unload, dry, manufacture, or process grain, seed, legumes, 

or vegetable fibers (agricultural facilities)‘? Z|YEs :|No 
3 List the total annual emission increases associated with this application (list ll that apply) 

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 0 00 tpy Particulate Matter GM) 
Sulfur Dioxide (S02) 0 00 tpy Lead (Pb) 
Carbon Monoxide (CO) 0 00 tpy Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) 
Other air contaminants not listed above tpy List 

D Is this a change of location application‘? EYES 
If “YES” , answer D l through D 3 

4 15 tpy 
ooo tpy HLJPY

0 

1 Is the new facility site located in or contiguous to the right-of-way of a public works project‘? |:]YES |:|NO 
2 Is there a permitted facility occupying the new site‘? l:|YES |:|No 

If “YES” , please list the permit number Permit No 
3 Have portable facilities occupied the new site at any time in the last two years‘? IIIYES |:]NO 

VII PUBLIC NOTICE INFORMATION (complete if applicable) 
A Responsible Person 

Name and Title 
Mailing Address 

City State Zip Code 
Telephone Fax E-mail 

B Technical Contact 

Name and Title 
Mailing Address 

City State Zip Code 
Telephone Fax E-mail 

TCEQ 10252 [Revised 11/04] Pl-1 - General Application for Air 
Preeonstniction Permits and Amendments This form is for use by sources 
subiect to air quality pennit requirements and may be revised periodically [APDG 5l7lv3| f 33 
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xas Commission on Environmental ty 
\ Form PI-1 General Application for Ci Air Preconstruction Permits and Amendments 

PUBLIC NOTICE INFORMATION (complete if applicable) (Contmueafl 
am 

C Application in Public Place 

Name of Public Place 
Physical Address County 

The public place has granted authonzation to place the application for public viewing and copying‘? EIYES |:|NO 
Small Business Classification 

Does this company (including parent companies and subsidiary companies) employ 100 or __ 
fewer persons‘? _ YE :|NO 
Is the site a major source under 30 TAC Chapter 122, Federal Operating Pemiit Program‘? YE :|No 
Are the site emissions of any individual air contaminant greater than 50 tpy‘? _YE :]No 
Are the site emissions of all air contaminants combined greater than 75 tpy‘? _YE :|N0 

E Bilingual notice confirmation 

Is a bilingual program required by the Texas Education Code in the School District‘? _YE :|NO 
Are the children who attend either the elementary school or the middle school closest to 
your facility eligible to be enrolled in a bilingual program provided by the district‘? _YE :lN0 
If yes, which language lS required by the bilingual progri.m‘?| 

VIII TECHNICAL INFORMATION 
Is a current area map attached‘? : YES ZNO 

Are any schools located within 3,000 feet of this facility‘? _ YE __ NO 
ls a plot plan of the plant property attached‘? _ YE LNO 
ls a process flow diagram and a process descnption attached‘? : YE :NO 
Maximum Operatmg Schedule Hours/Day 7 Days/Week Varies Wee ks/Year 

Seasonal Operation‘? If YES’ please describe October through March : YE, :N() 
Are worst-case emissions data and calculations attached‘? YE _ siuo 

Is a Table 1(a) entitled Emission Point Summary Table, attached‘?
_ 

YES 7N0 
ls a Table 2 entitled, Material Balance Table, attached‘? YE L NO 
Are equipment, process or control device tables attached‘? YE _ NO 
Are routine maintenance, start up, or shutdoum ermssions included‘? _| YES L NO 

RECEWED TCEQ 10252 [Revised 11/04] Pl 1 General Application for Air 
Preeonstruetlon Permits and Amendments Tlik form Is for use by soures »\ O suhieet to air quality permit requirements and may be revised penodically [APDG 517lv3] \ \ Page 31 of 33 

Are actual emissions for the last two years (determmation federal applicability) attached’? _ YES L NO 

F‘ mrrl Ixim 
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.exas Commission on Environmental MIC)’ 
Form PI-1 General Application for 

-"*1; Air Preconstruction Permits and Amendments 
I O 

���������������� 

STATE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 
Applicants must be m compliance with all applicable state regulations to obtain a permit or amendment

\ 

w- 4.. 

A The emissions fi'om the proposed facility will comply with all rules and regulations of the TCEQ 
and details are attached‘? 

Ems ENo 
B The proposed facility will be able to measure emissions of significant air contaminants 

and details are attached‘? 
Ems IZINQ 

C A demonstration of Best Available Control Technology (BACT) is attached‘? Ems ENQ 
D The proposed facilities will achieve the performance in the permit application and 

compliance demonstration or record keeping information is attached’? 
Ems ENQ 

\ 

E ls atmospheric dispersion modelmg attached‘? Ems EN0 
F Does this application involve any air contaminants for which a “disaster review” is required‘? 

If “YES” , details must be attached 

Guidance Document at www tceq state tx us/permiinng/air/Rules/Federal/63/63hmpg htm 

Ems N0 
Note For a list of air contaminants for which a “disaster review will be required refer to the NSRPD Disaster Review 

G Is this facility or group of facilities located at a site within the 
Houston/Galveston nonattainment area‘? (Brazoria, Chambers, Fort Bend, Galveston, Harris, 
Liberty, Montgomery, or Waller Counties) 

Ems ENo 

Does the facility or group of facilities located at this site have an uncontrolled design capacity 
to emit 10 tpy or more of NOX‘7 

Ems EN0 
Is this site subject to 30 TAC Chapter 101, Subchapter H, Division 3 (Mass Emissions Cap and Trade)? Ems E140 
Does this action make the site subject to 30 TAC Chapter 101, Subchapter H, Division 3 
(Mass Emissions Cap and Trade)? 

Ems EN0 
Does this action require the site to obtain additional emission allowances‘? Ems EN0 

X FEDERAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 
Applicants must be m compliance with all applicable federal regulations to obtain a permit or amendment 
lf any of the following quwtions is answered “YES” , the application must contain detailed attachments addressing 
applicability, tdentij_'v federal regulation Subparts, show Iiow requirements are met, and include compliance information. 
A Does a Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 60, (40 CFR Part 60) New Source Performance 

Standard (N SPS) apply to a facility in this application‘? Ems ENo 
B Does 40 CFR Part 61, National Emissions Standard for Hamrdous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) 

apply to a facility in this application’? 
Ems lZlNo 

C Does a 40 CFR Part 63, Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MACT) standard apply 
to a facility in this application‘? 

Ems ENo 
D Does nonattainrnent permitting requirements apply to this application‘? Ems EN0 
E Does prevention of significant deterioration permitting requirements apply to this application’? Elms Ewo 
F Does Hazardous Air Pollutant Major Source [FAA § ll2(g)] requirements apply to this application‘? Ems EN0 

TCEQ iozsz [Revised ll/04] PI-l General Application for Alr 
Preconstnictlon Permits and Amendments This fonn is for use by sources 
subject to air quality permit reqiurements and may be revised penodically [APDG 5l7lv3| 
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Q ‘xas Commission on Environmental ‘ity 
Form PI-1 General Application for 

Air Preconstruction Permits and Amendments 

XI COPIES OF THIS APPLICATION 
L‘ 

A Has the required fee been sent separately with a copy of this Fomi PI-1 to the TCEQ YES 
Revenue SOCIIOIT7 (MC 214 P O Box 13088 Austin, Texas 78711) 

|:|NO |:|'N/A 

B Are the Core Data Form, Form Pl-1, and all attachments being sent to the TCEQ in Austin‘? ms [:|N0 
OPTIONAL Has an extra copy of the Core Data Fomi, Form PI-l and all attachments been 
sent to the TCEQ in Austin’? If “YES” , please mark this application as “COPY” 

|:]ms [_Z]No 

C Is a copy of the Core Data Form, the Form PI-1, and all attachments being sent to the 
appropriate TCEQ regional office'7 ms |:]NO 

D Is a copy of the Core Data Fomi, the Form PI-1, and all attachments being sent to 
each appropriate local air pollution control program(s)'7 EIYES N0 
List all local air pollution control progi-am(s) None 

E Is a copy of the Core Data Form, Form PI-l, and all attachments (without confidential information) 
being sent to the EPA Region 6 office in Dallas, Texas‘? (federal applications only) Elms NO 

F This facility is located within 100 kilometers of the Rio Grande River and a copy of the 
application was sent to the Intemational Boundary Water Commission (IBWC) 

Elms N0 

G This facility 1S located within 100 kilometers of a federally-desigiiated Class I area 
and a copy of the application was sent to the appropriate Federal Land Manager 

|:]ms NO 

XII PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER (P E ) SEAL 
ls the estimated capital cost of the project greater than $2 million dollars‘? 

If “YES” , the application must be submitted under the seal of a Texas licensed Professional Engineer Q’ E ) 
Elms [ZINQ 

XIII SIGNATURE J1 

7 187, pertainuig to CRINHNAL PENALTIES 

The signature below confirms that I have lmowledge of the facts included in this application and that these facts are true and correct to 
the best of my knowledge and belief I further state that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the p1'0_]6Ct for which application is made 
will not in any way violate any provision of the Texas Water Code (TWC), Chapter 7, Texas Clean Air Act (TCAA), as amended, or any 
of the air quality rules and regulations of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality or any local go vemmental ordmance or 
resolution enacted pursuant to the TCAA I further state that I understand my signature mdicates that this application meets all applicable 
nonattaimnent, prevention of significant deterioration, or major source of hamrdous air pollutant permitting requirements I further state 
that I have read and understand TWC §§ 7 177-7 183, which defines CRIMINAL OFFENSES for certain violations, including 
intentionally or knowingly making or causing to be made false material statements or representations in this application, and TWC § 

NAME Je"Y R°Y"°'d$ SIGNATURE DATE 5 ' 3 '“ C31 
I uired 

I 
Rem Form 

|

L 

PHIIQI FOTIII
| 

Preconstrnction Peniiits and Amendments Tlib form is for use by sources 

RECEIVED 
TCEQ 10252 [Revlsed1l/04] Pl-1-General Application forAlr |’[;\}’ 1 Q 
subject to air quality permit requirements and may be revised periodically [APDG 5l7lv3] ALR Ci WW1 E Page 33 of 33 
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TCEQ Core Data Form 
It you have questions on how to fill out this form or about our Central Registry please contact us at 512 239-5175 

Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal rnfonnation that the agency gathers on its forms 
They may also have any errors in their information corrected To review such lnfonnation, contact us at 512-239-3282 

SECTION I General Information , 

1 Reason for Submission Example new wastewater perrnrt lHWregrstratron, change /n customer lnfonnation, etc 
NSR Permit Amendment 
2 Attachments Describe Any Attachments (ex Title VAppllcadon, Waste Transporter Appllmtion, etc) 
I 

I 
YES 

I I 
NO NSR Permit Amendment Application 

3 Customer Reference Number-rf issued 4 Regulated Entity Reference Number-if issued 
CN I600541 1 30 

I 
(9 digits) rm 

I 
102600129 

I 
(9 digits) 

SECTION II Customer lnfonnation >2~j 29 *~§~ *> as 1 g 
5 Customer Role (Proposed orActual) - As It Relates to the Re ulated Entity Listed on This Form 
Please check one of the following Owner I Operator I I I Owner and Operator 

Occupational Licensee Volunteer Cleanup Applicant Other
I 

TCEQ Use Only Superfund 
I 
PST 

I I 
Respondent 

6 General Customer information 
New Customer Change to Customer lnfonnation 
Change in Regulated Entity Ownership I No Change‘ 

*if “No Cha e" and Section I is complete, skip to Section Ill - Regulated Enflty Information 
7 Type of Customer 

"LI 
I 
individual 

I 
Sole Proprietorship - D B.A 

Partnership Corporation Federal Govemment 
State Govemment County Govemment Crty Govemment 
Other Govemment 

I 
Other

I 

8 Customer Name (If an lndrwdual, please pnnt last name first) If New Name, Enter Previous Name 
Beasley Farmers Gin Company 
9 Mailing Address P O BOX 1 13 

������ 

Clly State ZIP |zi|=+4 

10 Country Mailing lnfonnation lfoutsrde USA 11 E-Mail Address if applicable 

12 Telephone Number 13 Extension or Code 
I 
14 Fax Number rfapplicable 

(919) 391-2215 
I 

(919) 331-3343 
15 Federal Tax ID (9 urgm) 16 State Franchise Tax ID Number If applicable 17 DUNS Numberifappllcablenqpe) 

1 -74-0504077-9 
18 Number of Employees 19 Independently Owned and Operated? 

0-20 21 -1 00 1 01 -250 251 -500 601 and Yes No I I hrgher 

SECTION Ill. Regulated Entity lnfonnation 
20 General Regulated Entity lnfonnation 

I 
New Regulated Entity 

I I 
Change to Regulated Entity lnfonnation 

I 
I

I 
‘if “No Chan e" and Section I is com lete ski to Section N Pie rer infonna

1 
p I P ' 

P W I 9 N! - ress the Tab Key to continue to page 2 \; 
zen - El\ 

TCEQ-10400 (0902) 0' 2 

Ix 

Beasley 'rx 11411
I 

�� 
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21 Regulated Entity Name (If an l!IdIVIdU3/ please pnnt last name first) 
Beasley Farmers Gin 
22 Street Address 1 15 South 2nd Street 

(No PO Boxes) 
City State ZIP ZIP + 4 
Beasley TX 7741 7 

23 Malling Address P O BOX 113 

Clly see ZIP IZIP-I-4 
Beasley TX 71411

| 

24 E-Illlall Address 
25 Telephone Number 28 Extension or Code 27 Fax Number ifapplrcable 

(979) 387-2215 (979) 387-3343 
28 Pnmary SIC Code 29 Secondary SIC Code 30 Primary NAICS Code 31 Secondary NAICS Code 

(4 digits) (4 digits) (5 or 6 digits) (5 or 6 digits) 
0724 1 1 51 1 1 

32 What is the Primary Business of this entity? (Please do not repeat the SIC or NAICS description) 
Cotton Ginning 

Questions 33 - 37 address geographic locadon Please refer to die instructions for agplclabllity 
33 County 

| 
Fort Bend 

34 Description of Physical Location 
115 South 2nd Street 
35 Nearest City State Nearest Zip 

Beasley 
36 Latitude (N) 37 Longitude ( 

Degrees 
I 

Minutes 
| 

Seconds Degrees Minutes 
| 

Seconds 
29 

| 
29 

I 
51 as 54 

| 
53 

77417 

38 TCEQ Programs In Which This Regulated Entity Participates Not all programs have been listed Please add to thrsl 
list as needed If you don’t know or are unsure please mark “Unknown” If you know a pennit or registration # for this entity 
please wnte it below the program " 

Animal Feeding Operation Petroleum Storage Tank Water Rights 

Title V - Air Wastewater Permit 

Industrial 8 Hazardous Waste Water Distncts 

Municipal Solid Waste Water Utilities Unknown 

I New Source Review - Air Licensing - Typos 

SECTION IV Preparer Information 
39 Name 40 Title 
Kelley Green Director of Technical Services 
41 Telephone Number 42 Extension or Code 43 Fax Number rfagplrcable 

(512) 476-8388 (512) 476-8215 
44 E-mall Address 'keIIey@tcga org 

TCEQ-10400 (0902) P.“ 1 or g



Permit Checklist 
of 

Beasley Farmers Gm Co., Inc. 
Beasley, Fort Bend County, Texas 

Cover Letter lS attached 
History is attached 

Production Data
3 

��������

8
h
i

J 
k 

Maximum hourly baling rate expected 
Maximum annual baling rate expected 
If expansion, previous hourly baling rate 
Will motes be baled at this gin‘? 
What percent received m modules‘? 
Is Burr Hopper Completely Enclosed‘? 
(Walls and Doors) 
Schools within 3000 feet of the gin? 
Normal giimmg season for this gin? 
Burners 
#1 Drier 5 MBtu/lir 
#2 Drier 3 MBtu/hr 
#3 Drier 3 MBtu/hr 
#4 Humidifier 3 MBtu/hr 
Fuel used See above 
Percent of production by harvest method 

Stripper 

30 bales per hour 
24,000 bales gr year 
20 bales per hour 
YES motes baled 
95 percent modules 
Yes

E 
Aug l—Oct 31 

Natural Gas 
Natural Gas 
Natural Gas 
Natural Gas 

100 percent 
Burr Extracted Stripper 0 percent 
Picker 0 percent 

An updated block flow diagram is attached 
An updated written process description is attached 
The plot plan previously submitted is accurate 
An updated fan/abatement device chart is attached 
The cyclone tables previously submitted are accurate, unless attached 
The burr hopper operation explanation previously submitted is accurate 
The maintenance and housekeeping explanation previously submitted is accurate 
The highway map previously submitted is accurate 
The land use map describmg structures with a 3,000 it radius previously 
submitted is accurate 

The TCEQ Table 30 is attached 
The application fee 1S attached 
A certificate of Good Standing is not required 

RECEIVED 
"W 1 0 Z007 
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Beasley Farmers Gm 
PROCESS FLOW DIAGRAM 

Revrsed 4/2007 
_ _ Hot Box Module Feeder

( 

Fountam Dryer 

i |I‘lC|lfl6 Cleaner BF Q cgyfigggr %' - - Trash 

Kenlau Dryer 

Trash Trash 

Oflo Separator

� 

Fountam Dryer 

Cyclone 
1 9 I > Cyclone lnclrne Cleaner 9 @ Conveyor lncllne Cleaner . @ Conveyor

l 
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Au 
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Overflow 
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Lmt Cleaner 4 Llnt Cleaner _ 
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Super Constellatron Cleane
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PROCESS DESCRIPTION 
OF 

Beasley Farmers Gm 
Beasley, Ft. Bend County, Texas 

Seed cotton rs suctloned off trarlers by a smgle telescope Modules are brought mto 
the unloadmg system through the statronary head module feeder If the module 
feeder 1S used, the cotton flows fi‘om the feeder through a Hot Box and Fountam 
dryer Heat for thls system 1s apphed by bumer (B-1) 

All cotton 1s then pulled 1nto the 96” #1 mchned cleaner and stlck machme system by 
fan (F-1) whlch dlscharges mto (C-1) The cleaner removes fine trash, separates the 
cotton fi'om the conveymg a1r, and prepares the cotton for the stlck machme The 
cotton falls through a vacuum, and mto the 96” #1 stlck machme, whlch removes 
burrs, stlcks, and trash Th1S trash 1S pulled mto fan (F-1) 

The cotton falls from the stlck machme, and 1s plcked up 1n hot a1r provrded by 
bumers (B-2 & B-3) The hot arr and cotton are then spht, and conveyed through 
dryers 1nto the 72” #2 mclmed cleaners, whrch provlde the same functlon as the #1 
1ncl1ned cleaners One of these dryers 1s equrpped wrth some cleanmg capaclty 
Trash fiom thls dryer 1s pulled mto fan (F-1) A1r and trash from the #2 mchned 
cleaners 1s pulled mto fans (F-2 & F-3), WhlCh dlscharge mto cyclones (C-2 & C-3) 
Cotton 1s gravlty fed from the mchned cleaners mto the 72” #2 strck machmes, Wl'llCh 
perform the same functlon as the first stlck machme Trash from these machmes 1s 
pulled mto fan (F -2) The cotton 1s then fed mto the conveyor/dlstnbutor, Wh1Ch 
dlstrlbutes the clean seed cotton 1nto feeders over three g1n stands 

The feeders remove more small trash and dtrt, and meter the cotton mto the stands 
The g1n stands separate the seed fiom the l1nt A conveyor cames the trash and d1rt 
from the feeders and the stands to a transfer pomt Fan (F-3) plcks up the trash from 
the gm stands The seed falls 1nto an auger where rt 1s conveyed to a seed hfi, scale, 
and blower Once the seed 1s welghed 1s sent to a seed house or to the seed barn for 
storage 

Any seed cotton not taken from the conveyor dlstrlbutor by the feeders 1S dropped 
mto the overflow bln Thls cotton 1s then plcked up by the overflow lme whlch pulls 
the cotton back mto a separator located over the conveyor dlstrrbutor Arr for the 
separator 1s provlded by the #2 pull fans, bemg pulled through the #2 mclmed 
cleaners 

Lmt fi"om the two large stands 1s moved through lmt flues to one 66” lmt cleaner 
mounted behmd each stand The cotton rs removed fiom the arr stream by two 
condensers located dlrectly above the l1nt cleaners F ans (F -9 & F-10) pull hnt from 
the gm stands mto the first stage of lmt cleamng Cotton passes through the lmt 
cleaners, which remove fine trash and motes A1r fi'om these fans exhaust 1nto 

REVISED 5/1/2007 REQ <7-WED 
V1/W 1 
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REVISED 5/l/2007 

Beasley Farmers Gm Co Page 2 

cyclones (C-9 & C-10), mounted on a separate cyclone bank Trash from these 
cyclones rs pulled mto fan (F-l) 

Lmt from the first stage of lmt cleamng and fi'om the smaller gm stand 1s pulled to the 
second stage lmt cleaners by fan (F-1 1) Thrs lmt cleamng system 1s a Moss 66" 
Super Constellatron system, whrch rs comprrsed of two Moss lmt cleaners mounted 
back to back The second stage removes fme trash and motes as well 

The lmt 1s pulled fi'om the second stage of lmt cleamng to the battery condenser by 
fan (F-12) The lmt 1s doffed from thrs condenser, then fed mto the press The lmt 1s 
baled, bagged, then loaded onto trucks for shrpment As the lmt shdes from the 
condenser to the press, humrd arr rs applled to the cotton batt usmg fan (F-15), and 
humrdrfier (B-4) Thrs warm arr 1s then re-crrculated back mto the cotton stream 

Motes from all lmt cleaners are pulled mto a separator mounted over the mote 
cleaner Arr fi'om the separator rs pulled mto fan (F-14), whrch drscharges mto 
cyclone (C-14) Th1s fan also pulls trash fi-om the mote cleaner From the separator, 
the mote falls mto a mote cleaner, where addrtronal trash rs removed, then 1nto a mote 
baler, whrch prepares the motes for shrpment 

Cyclone (C-14) 1s mounted on the mam burr hopper Fan (F-l4) prcks up the trash 
from the mam bank, then deposrts rt mto cyclone (C-14) All other cyclones, unless 
otherwrse noted, are mounted on the mam cyclone bank All trash from the grnnmg 
operatron 1s accumulated 1n the burr hopper 

Thrs completes the flow descrrptron for thrs Gm 

\,.L\.J 
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REVISED Fan lAbatement Dev|ce Chart 
s/1/zoor 

Fan ID Slze Purpose Expected Control Devlce Control Device ID
M 

Beasley Farmers G|n 

F-1 Klmbell #1 Pull 1 1D3D 72 

Inl et Velo
m 

F-2 Smith 60 #2 A Pull 1 1D3D 72 

C-1 3200 

F-3 Smuth 60 #2 B Pull 1 1D3D 72 

C-2 3200 

F-9 KllTlb6|| 50D LC Cond 1 1D3D 54 

C-3 3200 

F-10 Klmbell 5 LC Cond 1 1D3D 54 

C-9 3160 

F-11 42" CA LC Cond Fune Mesh Screen 
C-10 3160 

F-12 42" CA Battery Condenser F|ne Mesh Screen 
F-14 Smith 50 Mote Trash 2 1D3D 46 

������������������������������������� 

F-15 Moss 25 Humndnfier Fan NIA 

C-14 2994



' TABLE 10 . 
CYCLONE SEPARATORS 

C-1 C-2 C-3 
Pornt Number (from Flow Dragram) Manufacturer & Model No (rf avarlable) 

Name of Abatement Devloe Type of Partrculate Controlled 
1D3D Cyclone Sorl and Cotton Plant Matter 

GAS STREAM CHARACTERISTICS 
Flow Rate (acfm) Gas Stream Partnculate Gram Loadmg 

Temperature (°F) (gram! 

14 803 
Desrgn Maxrmum Average Expected Inlet Outlet 

14 400 Ambrent 

PARTICULATE DISTRIBUTION 
(Elf W°'9£*) 

Mrcron Range lnlet Outlet 

00-10 
10-30 
30-50 
50-100 
100-200 
Over20 

����������������������� 

CYCLONE CHARACTERISTICS 
Type of Cyclone (check approprate boxes) 2 wet slngle quadruple 

dry - dual multroone 

������������������������������� 

Give Drmensrons of Cyclone (see sketch) -A cw 
--1 __I I”: 

���������� 

216 
72 
36 
18 

���� 

GEN - 
A

I "Sf 
L

" 

Method of Removal of Partrculate from 
Cyclone Gravrty Drog

I 
Pressure drop through cyclone (mohes of water) 4‘-6E

I 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

A 
On separate sheets attach the following 
Detarls regardrng prrncrple of operatron 

* B An assembly drawrng (Front and Top Vrew) of the abatement devroe drmensroned and 

1 0 "WW 
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. TABLE 10 . 
CYCLONE SEPARATORS 

Pomt Number (from Flow Dragram) Manufacturer & Model No (If avarlable) 

C-14 

Name of Abatement Devroe Type of Pamculate Controlled 
1D3D Cyclone $OlI and Cotton Plant Matter 

GAS STREAM CHARACTERISTICS 
Flow Rate (acfm) Gas Stream Partrculate Gram Loadmg 

Temperature (°F) (grarnlscf) 
Desrgn Maxrmum Average Expected lnlet 

I 

Outlet 

12 272 14 400 Ambrent 

PARTICULATE DISTRIBUTION 
léywelsm) 

Mrcron Range Inlet Outlet 

00-10 
10-30 
30-50 
50-100 
100-200 
Over20 

������������������������ 

CYCLONE CHARACTERISTICS 
Type of Cyclone (check approprate boxes) - wet srngle quadruple 

dry dual multroone 

Glve Dlmensrons of Cyclone (see sketch) <1». 
Tr 

-1 r 

���������������������� 

115 
23 
5 75 

���������������� 

1 38 
46 
23 
12 

���� 

(ms): 115 
Method of Removal of Particulate from 
Cyclone Gravity Drog 1 

Pressure drop through cyclone (rnohes of water) 4 -6
IE

1 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

A 
B 

On separate sheets attach the followrng 
Detarls regardrng pnncrple of operatron 
An assembly drawing (Front and Top Vrew) of the abatement devrce drmensroned and 
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Tembmmission on Environmental Quality‘ 
Table 30 

Estimated Capital Cost and Fee Venfication 

�� 

Include estimated cost of the equipment and services that would normally be capitalized accordmg to standard and generally accepted corporate 
financingand accounting procedures Tables, checklists, and giudance documents putamuigto air quality permits are available fiom the Texas 

Commission on Environmental Quality, Air Perrmts Division Web site atwww tnrcc state tx l§/_p6l'lI‘lllIll'lg/31I'p6l‘l'l1. 

I. DIRECT COSTS [30 TAC § 116 141(c)(1)] Estimated Capital Cost 

A A process and control equipmait not previously owned by the applicant and not currently authonzed 
imderthischapter $ 1500000 

B Auxiliary equipment, mcludmg exhaust hoods, ducting, fans, pumps, pipmg, conveyors, stacks, storage 
tanks, waste disposal facilities, arid air pollution control eqinpment specifically needed to meet pmnit 
and regulation t'eqiurm'nerits $ so 000 00 

C Freight charges $ 

D Site preparation, uicluding demolition, (X)l'lSl]‘LlCIl0I‘l of fences, outdoor lighting, road and parking areas
$ 

E Installation, mcluding foundations, erection of supporting structures, enclosures or weather protection, 
insulation and pamting, utilities and connections, process mtegration, and process control equipment 

$ so 000 oo 

F Auxiliary biulduigs, mcludmg materials storage, anployee facilities, and changes to existing structines
$ 

G Ambient air monitonng network $ 

Il INDIRECT COSTS [30 TAC § 116 141(c)(2)] Estimated Capital Cost 

A. Fiml engineering design and supervision, and administrative overhead $ 

B Construction expense, mcludmg construction liaison, securing lotal buildmg penmts, msurance, 
temporary constiuction facilities, and construction cleaii-up $ 

C Contractors fee and overhead $ 

TOTAL ESTIMATED CAPITAL cosr $ 1°5 °°° °° 

Icertifythat thetotal estimated capital costofthepro]ectasdefinedin30 TAC§ 116 141 isequaltoorlessthanthe above figure Ifiirtlicrstatethat 
I have read and understand Texas Water Code§ 7 179, which definesCRl1\/1INALOEEEflSESforcertamviolations, including mteritionally orknowmgly 
malungorcausingtobemade, fiilsematerial staternentsorrepreseritations. 

company Nam, Beasley Farmers Gin 

Company Representative Name (pl print) Je"'Y R9 "0|d$ Title Manager 

Company Representative Signatine ‘ W} 

Estimated Capital Cost Permit Application Fee PSD/Nonattamment Application Fee 
Less than $ 300,000 $900 (minimum fee) $3,000 (minimum fee) 
$300,000 I0 $25,000,000 0 30% Qf capflal cyst -mi 
$300,000 l0 $ 7,500,000 i l 0% of capital cost 
GIQGINT fllilll $ 25,000,000 $75,000 (mgxlmum fgg) iii 
Greater than S 7 500 000 L $75 000 maximum fee 

PERMIT APPLICATION FEE (rm table above) = s 900 00 Dam Q "3 
06‘ TCEQ-10196 [Revised 04-15-03] E Table 30 - This fonn is for use by facilities subject to Air New Source Review permit requirements Q and may be revised [ANSRG95A/7024-v2] 
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EM!-QONS FOR AN EXISTING/PROPOQD FACILITY 
Eng|neer Joel Stanford Perm|t No 
Company , Project No 
Date 05/31/07 Acct No XX-XXXX-XX 
Th|s program calculates GITIISSIOHS of partlculate matter and products of combustion 
from cotton gms 

Are the followmg em|ss|on calculatrons for a (1) grandfathered 
fac|l|ty or a (2) proposed fac|||ty'7 g 

What percent of the annual throughput w|l| be harvested by the fo||ow|ng methods 

Stnpper Q °/0 

Burr Extracted Q % 
P|cker Q % 

Total 1 00 % 

Please use the mouse to cl|ck the stnpper button below 

,“S{ tnpper 
I 

Burr 
I gp 

twcker 
I 

[st]-$?Y=>|¢;:<fl 
E 

P|ck 
l 

lflllghree
I 

What |s the maxrmum number of Bales / Hour’? 30 

������� 

What rs the maxrmum number of Bales / Year’? , 

Wall motes be baled’? g 
ls the burr hopper enclosed or controlled‘? @ 
What fuel are the dryers flred on’? 1 

(1) Natural gas = 1,000 Btu/CF 
(2) Butane = 97,400 Btu/Gal 
(3) Propane = 90,500 Btu/Gal 

What IS the total Btu/hr rating’? 14000000

��



Enter the approprlate control aloe numbers In the table below 
0 No controls 
1 Cyclones (a) 
2 Small mesh screen (b) 
3 |nl|ne l|nt filter (c) 
4 Plenum chamber followed by cyclones (d) 
* Drum filter (e) *(For drum filter enter the emlsslon polnt CFM |n the "Control Devlce Number" column ) 

6 Flutter filter (f) 

STRIPPER Em|ss|ons Calculatlon Table 

EmlSSlOl'l Polnt 

Unloadlng fan 
1st dryer cleaner 
2nd dryer cleaner 
D|str|b separator 
Burr & stlck mach 
Overflow 
1st ||nt cleaner 
2nd l|nt cleaner 

Abatement Control 
Devlce lb/bale Devlce Proposed Em|ss|ons 
Sampled (g) 

Cyclones 
Cyclones 
Cyclones 
Cyclones 
Cyclones 
Cyclones 
L|nt filter 
L|nt filter 

Battery condenser No control 
Motes 
Motes cleaner 

Cyclones 

0 1670 
0 1920 
0 0680 
0 0240 
0 21 10 
0 0130 
0 5870 
0 0790 
0 0740 
0 1 180 
0 1920 

Number Abatement Factor 

������������������������ 

Pounds I Hour of Total Suspended Partlculate 
30 balel hour * 1 513 lb/bale = 45 39 

Tons I Year of Total Suspended Partlculate 
24000 balel year * 1 513 lbI bale*1tonI 2000 lb = 

Pounds I Hour of PM10 (h) 
45 39 lb I hour * 0 5 = 22 70 lb I hour of PM10 

Tons I Year of PM10 (h) 

Cyc 
Cyc 
Cyc 
Cyc 
Cyc 
Cyc 
Cyc 

Smal 
Smal 
Cyc 
Cyc 

Tota 

lb I hour of TSP 

ones 
ones 
ones 
ones 
ones 
ones 
ones 
mesh 
mesh 
ones 
ones 

Em|ss|ons 

������ 

05 
25 
05
1 

1 

lb/bale 

0 1670 
0 1920 
0 0680 
0 0240 
0 2110 
0 0130 
0 2935 
0 1975 
0 0370 
0 1180 
0 1920 

1 513 
lb/bale 

18 16 tons I year of TSP 

1816 tons I year * 0 5 = 9 08 tons I year of PM10



TRASH HOPPER CALCULATIONS 
Pounds / Hour of TSP (|) (1) (k) (|) 

30 bales/hr*1000lb/bale*1lb/ton*03OP*1ton/2000lb*05= 225 |b/hI'T$P 

Tons / Year of TSP (|) (j) (k) (|) 
24000 bale/yr * 1000 #/bale * 1#/ton * 0 3 * 1 ton/2000 # * 1ton/2000 # * 0 5 = 0 90 ton/yr TSP 

Pounds / Hour of PM10 (h) 
2 25 lb/h0urTSP*O 5 = 113 lb/hourof PM10 

Tons / Year of PM10 (h) 
0 90 tons/year TSP * 0 5 = 0 45 tons I year of PM10 

COMBUSTION CALCULATIONS 
Equlvalent Hours / Year the g|n w|ll operate (m) 

24000 baleslyearl 30 bale/hr*1 5 = 1200 hours I year 

Volume of Fuel Burned per Hour 
14000000 Btu/hr * 

1 CF/1000 Btu = 14000 CFI hour 

NATURAL GAS EMISSIONS 

Pollutant #/1O"6 CF 
(H) 

CF/hr lb/hr ton/yr 

PM10 7 60 
VOC 5 50 
NOX 100 00 
CO 84 00 
SO2 0 60 

14000 
14000 
14000 
14000 
14000 

0 1064 
0 0770 
1 4000 
1 1760 
0 0084 

0 0638 
0 0462 
0 8400 
0 7056 
0 0050



Source Name 

Cotton Gm TSP 45 50 18 22 
PM10 22 80 

Trash Hopper 

SUMMARY FOR MAERT 
A|r 

Contamnnant 
Name lb/hr ton/yr 

VOC 
NOX 
CO 
SO2 

TSP 
PM10 

Em|ss|on Rates 

O08 
140 
118 
O01 

225 
113 

914 
005 
084 
071 
O01 

090 
O45 

Em|ss|on rates are based on and the fac|l|t|es are l|m|ted to an hourly throughput of 
30 bales and an annual throughput of 24000 bales 

of cotton 

SUMMARY FOR SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
Stnpper Cotton = bales * 0 000757 

bales * 0 000486 
bales * 0 000216 
bales Total 

Burr Extracted = 
Plcker Cotton = 

Total = 

SUMMARY FOR TECHNICAL REVIEW 
Total EITIISSIOHS tons/yr 

TSP 19 12 
PM10 
VOC 
NOx 
CO 
S02 

REGULATION I 
- Process We|ghtAllowables 

Maxlmum Process Wenght (0) 

959 
005 
084 
071 
001 

30 * 2300lb/bale = 69000 lb processed/hour 

Slnce the maxlmum process werght |s above 40,000 lb / hour the followlng 
formula w|ll be used 

E = 25 4 * 
( P " 0 287 ) where E = emrsslon rate (lb/hr) 

E = 70 18 lblhour maxlmum allowable P = process Weight (ton/hr) 
em|ss|on rate (lb/hr / 2000 lb/ton) 
Process welght allowables are OK 

Tons



I O 
ASSUMPTIONS 

Cotton Gln Emlsslons 
(a) Cyclones are assumed to be 90% efflclent ln removlng suspended partlculate matter 
(b) Small mesh screens are assumed to be 50% efflclent ln removlng suspended partlculate matter 
(c) lnllne llnt filters are assumed to be 80% efflclent ln removlng suspended partlculate matter 
(d) Emlsslon rates for plenum chambers followed by cyclones are obtalned by averaglng emlsslon 

rates for strlpper and plcker cotton when controlllng strlpper cotton emlsslons No credlt ls glven 
for controlllng plcker cotton emlsslons wlth a plenum chamber followed by cyclones 

(e) Drum filters are assumed to have an outlet graln loadlng of 0 01 gralns/dry standard cublc foot 
(f) Flutter filters are assumed to be 50% efflclent ln removlng suspended partlculate matter 
(g) Sampllng results from the South Plalns Glnnlng Research Laboratory 1970 test by Parnell & 

Baker, Lubbock, Texas (assumlng moderately dlrty cotton) 
(h) PM10 ls assumed to make up 50% of the total suspended partlculate matter 

Trash Hopper Emlsslons 

Combustlon 

Regulatlon I 

(l) Strlpper cotton ls assumed to have 1000 pounds of trash per bale Burr extracted cotton ls 
assumed to have 500 pounds of trash per bale Plcker cotton ls assumed to have 250 pounds 
of trash per bale 

(j) Assume emlsslon rate for burr hopper dump (1 lb/ton) ls slmllar to graln handllng emlsslon rate 
(k) Thlrty percent of the total suspended partlculate ls assumed to travel off property 
(I) Flfty percent control efflclency ls assumed lf the burr hopper dump area ls totally enclosed 

Calculatlon Emlsslons 

(m) The calculated hours per year represent the mlnlmum amount of tlme the dryers wlll run A 
factor of 1 5 ls used slnce fuel fired equlpment may run at tlmes when cotton ls not belng glnned 

(n) Emlsslon factors for natural gas are taken from sectlon 1 4 of AP42 Butane and propane 
emlsslon factors are taken from sectlon 1 5 of AP42 

- Process Welght Allowables 

(o)|t ls assumed that 2300 pounds of field cotton are needed to produce one bale of strlpper cotton 
It ls assumed that 1750 lb of fleld cotton are needed to produce one bale of burr extracted cotton 
It ls assumed that 1500 pounds of fleld cotton are needed to produce one bale of plcker cotton


